July 12, 2023

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
ENGINEERING, SURVEYING Attn: B LeRoy

1027 West St. Paul Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53233

Subject:

Schmalz Unlicensed Dump

W71258 Firelane 2

Town of Harrison, Calumet County, WI 54952
WDNR BRRTS #02-08-000169

Dear BJ:

The following is a summary of re-development and sampling activities at the Schmalz Unlicensed
Dump site. The approved scope of work included redevelopment of monitoring well MWS5, and
collection of two (2) rounds of groundwater samples for total dissolved chromium.

Monitoring well development and the initial sampling event were conducted on March 23, 2023.
Based on the volume of water in the well casing and filter pack, a total of thirty (30) gallons of water
was removed from the well. Development was conducted by surging with a stainless steel bailer
and purging with a submersible pump. The development form is included in Attachment A.
Purge water was disposed of at the Wausau Waterworks wastewater treatment plant. Disposal
documentation is in Attachment B.

Sampling was conducted using low-flow techniques with a peristaltic pump through a flow cell with
constant field measurements for temperature, conductivity, dissolved oxygen, pH and redox
potential. Samples were collected once readings stabilized. Samples were field filtered with a
0.45 micron filter, followed by a 0.10 micron filter. Field notes are included in Attachment C.

The results of sampling are summarized on the attached relevant portion of Table 1 for MWS5. The
previous sampling event was conducted on October 31, 2017, the results from which were 237 ug/L
chromium. The results of REI sampling were 213 and 194 ug/L on March 23 and June 13, 2023
respectively. The complete laboratory reports are in Attachment D.

Thank you for allowing REI to assist you with this project. Please contact me at (715) 675-9784 or
adelforge@RElengineering.com if you have questions or would like to discuss this further.

REsPONSIVE. EFFICIENT. INNOVATIVE.

4080 N. 20th Avenue Wausau, WI 54401
715-675-9784 RElengineering.com
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WDNR
Attn: BJ LeRoy
July 12, 2023

Sincerely,
REI Engineering, Inc.

e ///’Z/?———o

Andrew R. Delforge, P.G.
Senior Hydrogeologist

REsSPONSIVE. EFFICIENT. INNOVATIVE.

4080 N. 20th Avenue Wausau, WI 54401
715-675-9784 RElengineering.com

q:\10600-10699\10635 - wdnr - schmalz unlicensed dump\report working\schmalz summary.docx

-2 -



Analytical Results for MW-5
Schmalz Dump Superfund Site

TABLE 1 (continued)

PARAMETER UNITS Aug-93 Nov-93 Feb-94 Jun-94 4/21/1998 7/21/1998 11/2/1998 9/9/2003 10/12/2004 7/30/2008 11/18/2009
Metals, dissolved Duplicate Duplicate Duplicate LF-NF Duplicate LF-F Duplicate LF-F Duplicate Duplicate Duplicate Duplicate
Arsenic ugl/l <3.0 <100 <100 <100 <100 2 2.9 3.3 1.5 3.9 2.8 2.5 5.1 - - 3.1 3.4 15 14 <5.0 <5.0
Barium ug/I 350 370 370 310 320 460 470 460 450 550 520 540 550 482 486 496 491 470 466 459 450
Cadmium ug/I <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 0.02 0.04 0.2 0.08 0.17 0.25 0.06 <0.04 <0.05 <0.05 0.08 0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chromium ug/I 340 210 200 190 200 160 170 170 170 180 170 170 170 182 180 236 223 450 421 379 357
Lead ugl/l <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <04 <0.4 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0
Mercury ugl/l <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
Selenium ug/l <3 <100 <100 <100 <100 6 2 3 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - - <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 <10 <10
Silver ug/I <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 0.2 0.3 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2* <0.2* <0.2 <0.2 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 4 4 <2.0 <2.0
Common Anions
Fluoride mg/| <8.0 <8.0 <8.0 <8.0 <8.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chloride mg/| 60 65 65 59 56 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Nitrite as N mg/| <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.45 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Bromide mg/I 0.18 0.19 0.2 0.17 0.36 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Nitrate as N mg/| <0.028 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Sulfate mg/| 430 400 400 350 360 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCBs
PCB 1016 ug/I <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB 1221 ug/I <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB 1232 ug/I <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB 1242 ug/l <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB 1248 ug/I <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB 1254 ug/I <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB 1260 ug/| <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Pesticides ug/I NA NA NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Miscellaneous
TOX ug/I 109 206 73.2 99 42.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TOC mg/| 182 316 247 360 259 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TSS mg/| 34 140 24 7 23 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Phenol mg/l <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 0.0384 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
LF-NF=Low Flow Sampling Technique and Not Filtered Note:

LF-F=Low Flow Sampling Technique and Filtered
* Matrix Spike QC Exceeded

- =Not avalil. at print

NA =Not Analyzed

ND =Not Detected> PQI

PQI =Practical Quantitation Limit

NS = No Standard

Bold Type =NR 140 PAL Exceedance

Bold Italic Type =NR 140 ES Exceedance

* =See NR 140 for Pesticide Standards

The shaded portion of the table was re-created from hard copy using
optical character recognition (OCR).

The OCR output was manually reformatted and checked

Mike Stiefvater 5-August-2008




TABLE 1 (continued) MW-5 Page 2
11/2/2010 11/22/2011 11/20/2012 10/31/2017 3/23/2023| 6/13/2023 Chart NR 140 NR 140
Duplicate Duplicate Duplicate Duplicate PAL ES
<5.0 <5.0 11 11 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA NA 5 50
447 454 431 434 500 477 271 293 NA NA T 400 2000
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 16.8 18.8 NA NA M~ 0.5 5
432 461 447 463 452 415 211 237 213 194 10 100
<3.0 <3.0 <3 <3 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 NA NA 1.5 15
<0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 NA NA 0.2 2
55 53 27 13 15 17 18 11.7 NA NA — 10 50
<2.0 <2.0 <2 <2 6 6 5.71 6.25 NA NA N 10 50
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NS NS
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA J 125 250
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.2 1
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA _______ NS NS
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 10
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA J 125 250
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.003 0.03
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.003 0.03
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.003 0.03
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.003 0.03
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.003 0.03
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.003 0.03
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.003 0.03
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA * *
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA M NS NS
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA M NS NS
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA A NS NS
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA J | 1.2 6




ATTACHMENT A

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT FORM
(4400-113B)

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative.



State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

Form 4400-113B Rev.7-98
Route to: Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management[_]
Remediation/Redevelopment Other[]
Facility/Project Name County Name ‘Well Name
Schmalz Unlicensed Dump Calumet MW-5
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number
BRRTS # 02-08-000169 R o
1. Can this well be purged dry? Yes 0O No Before Development After Development

2. Well development method
surged with bailer and bailed
surged with bailer and pumped
surged with block and bailed
surged with block and pumped
surged with block, bailed and pumped
compressed air
bailed only
pumped only
pumped slowly
Other

3. Time spent developing well
4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng)
5. Inside diameter of well

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing

7. Volume of water removed from well
8. Volume of water added (if any)

9. Source of water added

OOOoOoOoooooo

10. Analysis performed on water added?
(If yes, attach results)

O Yes No

11. Depth to Water

(from top of a 352 fr. ___2480__ _ fi
well casing)
Date b.03 / 23 y_ 2023 03 ;_23
mm dd vy yyy mm dd yvyyy
O am. O am.
Time c.. 14 : 15 gpm. 15 : 00 fppm.
12. Sediment in well _0 . _ inches _ O, _ inches
bottom
13. Water clarity Clear @ 10 Clear 20
Turbidd 15 Turbid 25
(Describe) (Describe)

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:

14. Total suspended __ __ __ __, __ mgl mg/l
solids

5.cop mgll _ _ _ _ . _ mg/l

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm

First Name: Chase

Firm: REI Engineering, Inc.

Last Name: Kresl

17. Additional comments on development:

Name and Address of Facility Contact/Owner/Responsible Party

I hereby certify that the above informaticn is true and correct to the best

iIi;s-rlne: ;?:‘Le: of my knowledge.
Facility/Firm: Signature:

Street: Print Name: Chase J. Kres|, P.G.
City/State/Zip: Firm: REI Engineering, Inc.

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.

[__2023



ATTACHMENT B

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative.
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ATTACHMENT C

FIELD NOTES

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative.
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ATTACHMENT D

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative.



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

March 28, 2023

Chase Kresl
REI

RE: Project: 10635 SCHMALZ DUMP
Pace Project No.: 40259854

Dear Chase Kresl:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on March 25, 2023. The results relate only to
the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:

* Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Brian Basten
brian.basten@pacelabs.com
(920)469-2436

Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Kaylin Felix, REI

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 11



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: 10635 SCHMALZ DUMP
Pace Project No.: 40259854

Pace Analytical Services Green Bay

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 Texas Certification #: T104704529-21-8
Illinois Certification #: 200050 Virginia VELAP Certification ID: 11873
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 USDA Soil Permit #: P330-21-00008

New York Certification #: 12064 Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: 51774A

North Dakota Certification #: R-150

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 11



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: 10635 SCHMALZ DUMP
Pace Project No.: 40259854

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40259854001 MW-5 Water 03/23/23 15:15 03/25/23 09:00

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 3 of 11



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: 10635 SCHMALZ DUMP
Pace Project No.: 40259854

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40259854001 MW-5 EPA 6010D SIS 1 PASI-G

PASI-G = Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 4 of 11



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 10635 SCHMALZ DUMP

Pace Project No.: 40259854

Sample: MW-5 Lab ID: 40259854001 Collected: 03/23/23 15:15 Received: 03/25/23 09:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

6010D MET ICP, Dissolved Analytical Method: EPA 6010D

Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

Chromium, Dissolved 213 ug/L 10.0 25 1 03/27/23 18:56 7440-47-3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 03/28/2023 04:10 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 5 of 11



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 10635 SCHMALZ DUMP
Pace Project No.: 40259854

(920)469-2436

QC Batch: 440911 Analysis Method: EPA 6010D
QC Batch Method:  EPA 6010D Analysis Description: ICP Metals, Trace, Dissolved
Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

Associated Lab Samples: 40259854001

METHOD BLANK: 2531797 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40259854001
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Chromium, Dissolved ug/L <2.5 10.0 03/27/23 18:13
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2531798

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Chromium, Dissolved ug/L 250 256 102 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2531799 2531800

MS MSD
40259747001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

Chromium, Dissolved ug/L <5.1 500 500 514 518 103 104 75-125 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 03/28/2023 04:10 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 6 of 11



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: 10635 SCHMALZ DUMP
Pace Project No.: 40259854

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 03/28/2023 04:10 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 7 of 11



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 10635 SCHMALZ DUMP
Pace Project No.: 40259854

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch

40259854001 MW-5 EPA 6010D 440911

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 03/28/2023 04:10 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 8 of 11



/, /?29 Analytical”

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY Analytical Request Document

Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT - Complete ail relevent fields

Company:

M‘ '\“WL\_ a1C

Billing Information:

Adttess

UV o Lor UL

ChmE]

LAB USE ONLY- Affix Workorder/Login Label Here or List Pace Workorder Number or
MTIL Log-in Number Here

6139854

ALL SHADED AREAS are for LAB USE ONLY

Container Preservative Type **

Lab Project Manager:

Repojt fo:
1L

krc\'

Email To:

L1 N I N I I

Copy To:

n,

Site Collection Info/Address:

** Preservative Types (1) nitric acid, {2) sulfuric acid, (3) hydrochloric acid, (4) sodium hydroxde, (5) zinc acetate,
(6) methanol, (7) sodium bisulfate, (8) sodium thiosulfate, (9) hexane, {A) ascorbic acid, (B} ammonium sulfate,

(C) ammonium hydroxide, (D) TSP, {U) Unpreserved, (O) Other

Customer Project Name/Number:

{GAM /2‘

Dong [ 10635~

State:
/

County/City:

Time Zone Collected:
[ IPT[ IMT[ ]CT [ ]JET

/

Analyses

Lab Profile/Line:

Phone: 2/} 65~ 187 Si

te/Facility ID #:

Compliance Monitoring?

s . Y N
Email: cf(,“/e,r/(,‘l "y []1Yes [ INo
Coljected By (pnnt) Purchase Order #: DW PWS ID #:
e Quote #: DW Location Code:
Collected,By (5|gnatur Turnaround Date Required: Immedately Packed on Ice:
7: L [?{,Yes [ INo
Sample Disposal: Rush: Field Filtered (if applicable):
[ ]Dispose as appropriate [ ] Return [ 1SameDay [ ]NextDay éP(es [ INo
[ 1Archive. [ J2Day [ ]3Day [ ]4Day [ ]5Day .
[ ]Hold. (Expedite Charges Apply) Analysis:

* Matrix Codes (Insert in Matrix box below): Drinking Water (DW}), Ground Water (GW), Wastewater (WW),

ab Sample Receipt Checklist:

dy Seals Present/Intact Y N
Signatures Present Y N NA
Collect. Signature Present Y N NA
Bottles INtact Y N NA
Y N NA
sufficient Y N NA
Samples Receided on Ice Y N NA
VOA, ~ Headspace\Acceptable Y N NA
YN NA
Samples in Holdind\ Time Y N NA
Residual Chlorine Pxesent YN
Cl Strips:
Sample pH Acceptable Y N NA

AN

pH Strips:
" Sulfide Present '
Lead Acetate StrlpS'

Eal ‘T;Jv-/ />

Product (P), Soil/Solid (SL), O1l (OL), Wipe (WP), Air (AR}, Tissue (TS}, Bioassay (B), Vapor (V), Other (OT) LAB USE ONLY:
Comp / Collected (or Composite End Res | #of Labpgample # /. Comments:
Customer Sample ID Matrix * Grab Composite Start) p c |ctns C ‘\% 9 ¢UN
, Date Time Date Time ?‘/?\5[ 13
I
/{A(M—r b/ G 3241 lﬁr % L
Customer Remarks / Special Conditions / Possible Hazards: |Type Qe Used: ~ Wet  Blue None SHORT HOLDS PRESENT (<72 hours): Y N N/A Lab@ample Temperature info:
Packing Nm”’""\ @ Lab Tracking #: 2 7 8 2 9 9 1 » Temgplank Receivedz -Y N Na
"Cooler 1 Te Upon Receipt:
: Samples received via: ) Cooler 1 Therm'$qqr. Factor:
Radchem sample(s) screened (<500 m NA FEDEX UPS  Client Courier  Pace Courier . Cooler 1 Corrected Texgp:
Relinquished by/Company: (Signature) Date/Time: Received by/Company: (Signature) Date/Time: Q. MTILLAB USE ONLY «.Comment:
Lfv _ LE( z/ é; i ‘(0) :::tnur;'
Relinquished by/Company: (Signature) Date/Tﬂ'ne W ceived by/Company: (Signature) D,aste//ﬂme &qm Template: N(ip Blank Received: Y N NA
w QL ‘}C.,O /‘\Sl 1Y ?Q,Q/Q 2 ﬁ (3 Prelogin: @ HO MeOH TSP Other
Relinqui 2 {(Si : : (Si
elinquished by/Company: (Signature) Date/Time: Received by/Company: (Signature) Date/Time: PM: Non Con ance(s):._ Pagge 9 of 11
PB: YES / of




DC#_Title: ENV-FRM-GBAY-0035 v03_Sample Preservation Receipt Form
Effective Date: 8/16/2022

Client Name: REL

Sample Preservation Receipt For

Project #

All containers needing preservation have been checked and noted below LXYes ONo / Initial when Date/
Lab Lot# of pH paper ,Dﬂ 4 Lab Std #ID of preservation (if pH adjusted) completed Time.
£ . 3
. ~ o

Glass fars ceneral | |£) 9| 3| 8o |2 |voume

] Iy X e (mL)
5D O I w 2w > O - DT = 0o 2 2 2] Sls| sl=s]| s
Pace“"“V“"Nmaagﬁgmmmmmmmaa%&'u_a3‘-N;85’::8%
@ @ © O O 00|l aaaadald 0 o000 o0loo o o Z2 Z|1<] 22| ¥z <
Rl 0« « < C MM Mo omomom > 0 > > > > 5 N O Ol 712 | 21T | &

Exceptions to preservation check, VOA, Colif

i

o

o

i dosma] i) s
orm, TOC, TOX, TOH, O&G, Wi DRO,

Phenolics, Other. __

Headspace In V

OA Vials (>6mm) : (lYes ONo

*If yes

Qualtrax ID: 41307

/A

AG1U]1 liter amber glass BP1U |1 liter plastic unpres VGIC |40 mL clear ascorbic w/ HCI JGFU }4 oz amber jar unpres
BG1U]1 liter clear glass BP3U |250 mL plastic unpres DGIT |40 mL amber Na Thio JGIOU ]9 oz amber jar unpres
AG1H]1 Iiter amber glass HCL BP3B 250 mL plastic NaOH VGIYU |40 mL clear vial unpres WGFU |4 oz clear jar unpres
AG4S]125 mL amber glass H2S04 BP3N |250 mL plastic HNO3 VGIH |40 mL clear vial HCL WPFU |4 oz plastic jar unpres
AG5U|100 mL amber glass unpres BP3S |250 mL plastic H2S0O4 VGIM |40 mL clear vial MeOH SP5T 120 mL plastic Na Thiosulfate
AG2S]500 mL amber glass H2S04 BP2Z |500 mL plastic NaOH + Zn VGID |40 mL clear vial DI ZPLC |Jaiploc bag
BG3UJ250 mL clear glass unpres GN1

GN 2

Pace® Analytical Services, LLC

Page 1 of &

Page 10 of 11




DC# Title: ENV-FRM-GBAY-0014 v03_SCUR
Effective Date: 8/17/2022

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR)

Project #

Ciient Nae: R0 @ NO# 40259854

Courier:fX; C Lo“élstlcgfﬁ;Fed Ex [J Speedee [JUP

[ | Waltco
Ut ) e over TR b
Tracking #: 3 5 /L/(Lﬂzl l l“( 40259854

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ yes no Sealsintact: [Jyes[Jno | |
Custody Seal on Samples Present: [| yes no Seals intact: [] yes [[] no

Packing Material: Bubble Wra ap V/{Bubble Bags [ None [ Other
Thermometer Used” R - ) Type of Ice: Blue Dry None [} Meltwater Only
Cooler Temperature  Uncorr €0 .5 icor. e@ Person examining contents:
Temp Blank Present: 17 yes [\j no Biological Tissue is Frozen: [ yes[ 1 no | pate: | Dbitials:
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C.
Biota Samples may be received at < 0°C If shipped on Dry Ice. Labeled By Initials:
Chain of Custody Present: ers OnNo OOIN/A |1
Chain of Custody Filled Out: éYes ONo ONA |2
Chain of Custody Relinquished: &Yes ONo ON/A|3.
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: '@ers One OIN/A |4
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: }tes ONo 5
- DI VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Oves ONo Date/Time:

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr). OvYes N(No 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: OYes [Spdo 7.
Sufficient Volume: 8.

For Analysis: %Yes ONo MS/MSD: Oyes ONo ONA
Correct Containers Used: ) Q@ ONo 9.
Correct Typg~Pace Green Bay, Pace IRm Q P\ 3/’15,1?
Containers Intact: o )m?es OINo 10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests M{es Ono  OIN/A |11,
Sample Labels match COC: %as ONo  ONia 12,

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: ‘/I/
Tnp Blank Present: Oves [INo JMN/A|13.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Oves ONo [CINA
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments [
Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

PM Review is documented electronically in LIMs. By releasing the project, the PM acknowledges they have reviewed the sample logir

Page L of

Qualtrax ID: 41292 Pace® Analytical Services, LLC
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

June 23, 2023

Chase Kresl
REI

RE: Project: 10635 SCHMALZ DUMP
Pace Project No.: 40263650

Dear Chase Kresl:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 15, 2023. The results relate only to the
samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
* Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Brian Basten
brian.basten@pacelabs.com
(920)469-2436

Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Kaylin Felix, REI

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 1 of 11



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: 10635 SCHMALZ DUMP
Pace Project No.: 40263650

Pace Analytical Services Green Bay

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 Texas Certification #: T104704529-21-8
Illinois Certification #: 200050 Virginia VELAP Certification ID: 11873
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 USDA Soil Permit #: P330-21-00008

New York Certification #: 12064 Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: 51774A

North Dakota Certification #: R-150

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 11



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: 10635 SCHMALZ DUMP
Pace Project No.: 40263650

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40263650001 MW-5 Water 06/13/23 12:45 06/15/23 08:00

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 3 of 11



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: 10635 SCHMALZ DUMP
Pace Project No.: 40263650

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40263650001 MW-5 EPA 6010D SIS 1 PASI-G

PASI-G = Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 4 of 11



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 10635 SCHMALZ DUMP

Pace Project No.: 40263650

Sample: MW-5 Lab ID: 40263650001 Collected: 06/13/23 12:45 Received: 06/15/23 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

6010D MET ICP, Dissolved Analytical Method: EPA 6010D

Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

Chromium, Dissolved 194 ug/L 100 25.3 10 06/22/23 11:21 7440-47-3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/23/2023 01:12 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 5 of 11



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 10635 SCHMALZ DUMP

Pace Project No.: 40263650

QC Batch: 447948 Analysis Method: EPA 6010D

QC Batch Method:  EPA 6010D Analysis Description: ICP Metals, Trace, Dissolved

Associated Lab Samples: 40263650001

Laboratory:

Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

METHOD BLANK: 2572236

Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40263650001
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Chromium, Dissolved ug/L <2.5 10.0 06/22/23 10:52
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2572237

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Chromium, Dissolved ug/L 250 254 102 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2572238 2572239

MS MSD
40263692001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Chromium, Dissolved ug/L <0.0025 250 250 258 259 103 104  75-125 0 20
mg/L

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 06/23/2023 01:12 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 6 of 11



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: 10635 SCHMALZ DUMP
Pace Project No.: 40263650

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

DL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/23/2023 01:12 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 7 of 11



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 10635 SCHMALZ DUMP
Pace Project No.: 40263650

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch

40263650001 MW-5 EPA 6010D 447948

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/23/2023 01:12 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 8 of 11



/,,,/%eAnaMical :

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY Analytical Request Document

Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT - Complete all relevent fields

Company:

Lel E—.'/n-«_féﬂ_/\-g
Address: Yoo ~ a'..' 4‘1‘ Q&f‘yfl/l

Billing Information:

Shrg

LAB USE ONLY- Affix Workorder/Login Label Here or List Pace Workorder Number or
MTIL Log-in Number Here

H02063650

ALL SHADED AREAS are for LAB USE ONLY

Container Preservative Type **

[V A I N N R N

Email To:

/

Lab Project Manager:

Report To: AAJ)’ /b/!‘,?(

Copy To: . k’t \ (

Site Collection Inf{/Address:

(C) ammontum hydroxide, {D) TSP, (U) Unpreserved, (O) Other

** Preservative Types (1) mitric acid, (2) sulfuric acid, (3) hydrochloric acid, (4) sodium hydroxide, {5) zinc acetate,
{6) methanol, (7) sodium bisulfate, {8) sodium thiosulfate, (9) hexane, (A) ascorbic acid, {B) ammonium sulfate,

Analyses

State:

[log3s | ¢

Cust?er Project Name/Number:

(X Deny

County)City:

Time Zone Collected:
[ 1PT[ IMT[ JCT [ JET

Lab Profile/Line:

Phone: Y C®Y PAPY [Site/Facility ID #: Compliance Monitoring? 3
Emanl:Aﬂ,([q‘CQk&:‘u,{_"C‘_\ [ ] Yes [ INo .I
Collegted By (print): Purchase Order #: DW PWS ID #:

&A«_ 6{60 / Quote #: DW Location Code:
Collected By (signature): Turnaround Date Required: Immed ately Packed on Ice:

é( (4 [ IYes [ INo ~
Sample Disposal: \ Rush: Field Filtered (if applicable): \%
[ ] Dispose as appropriate [ ] Return [ ]SameDay [ ]NextDay [ ]Yes [ INo '
[ ]Archive: [ 12Day [ ]3Day [ ]14Day [ ]5Day Analvsis: N
[ ]Hold: (Expedite Charges Apply) nalysis: D

* Matrix Codes (Insert in Matrix box below): Drinking Water (DW), Ground Water (GW), Wastewater (WW),
Product (P), Soil/Solid (SL), Oil (OL), Wipe (WP), Air (AR), Tissue (TS), Bioassay (B}, Vapor (V), Other (OT)

Lab Sample Receipt Checklist:

Custody Seals.Present/Intact Y
Custody Signatures Present
Collector Signature Present
Bottles Intact

Correct Bottles

Sufficient Volume

Z =2

Y
Y
Y

Samples Received on Ice NA
VOA - Headspace Accepta \D\ N NA ©°
USDA Requlated Soils Y N NA
Samples in Holding Pim Y NNA
Residual Chlorine fr e, - Y'N NA
Cl Strips:
Sample pH Ac;;p’ta e Y N NA

© pH. Stripss~ ATAN" e PN
Sulfide Prgs = = Y N NA
Lead AcejAt rips:
LAB U,

pl :
Comp/ Collected (or . Res | #of Lab ® # / Comments:
Customer Sample ID Matrix * Grab Composite Start) Composite End ¢ | cCtns \t ) R
N . Date | Time Date Time - ]
LS [Cw G (uya s TTx G T
Customer Remarks / Special Conditions / Possible Hazards: Typeofice Used: . Wet' Blue  Dry ~ None SHORT HOLDS PRESENT (<72 hours): “Y*“N  N/A Lab Sample Temperature info:™"
Packing Material Used: Lab Tracking #: g . . Temp Blank Received: ¥ N N
\E S S e =0 g 28 9 7 O O U Therny IDH: i e
\// Cooler 1 Temp Upon Receipt:
) L yewn ' na oo |52mples received vi x|  Cooler 1 Therm Corr. Factor;, .o
Radchemrsample(s) screened (<500 cpm): - Y* N~ NA FEDEX UPS . Client Cou Pace Courier Cooler 1 Corrected Temp,”” oC
Relinguishgd by/Compgny: (Sjgnature) Date/Time: Received by/Company: {Signature) Date/Time: . MTJL LAB USE ONLY Comments L o
Zﬁ[\ Lé 6/‘ V/Z] [ Table #: o @
n > - - - - Acctnum: ) : . - .
Relinquished by/Company: (Signature) Da(e/T ime: Received by/Company: (Signature) Da(e/T e: Tem “ # Tfip Banpfeceved: ¥ N NA
emplate: : )
Wit® hishe v N sk o [ /W( e over
Relinquished by/Company: (Signature) Date/Time: Rec'eivéq by/Company: {Signature) Date/Time: PM: Conformance(ey, |PRAGE 9 OT IT
PB:, . %YES ./ NO JJof:




DC# _Title: ENV-FRM-GBAY-0035 v03_Sample Preservation Receipt Form
Effective Date: 8/16/2022

Sample Preservation Receipt Form
Client Name: X\ Project # Ho24 3650
All containers needing preservation have been checked and noted below Aes ONo CIN/A Initial when Date/
Lab Lot# of pH paper  / OPONT Lab Std #ID of preservation (if pH adjusted) completed. MQ Time'
3 IME: 2
Glass | Vials } Jars General s 95| 5lo| & |voume
> o s| Bls| 5|8 @
2%z alzatils S colilglizs]
O 00 0l o Q@ &la gz Z2 2| 2la|gls]| =
>>>>-:-;;_$«:No__08 fls1 2113
X 25/5
e N 25/5
25/5
) 25/5
25/5
25/5
25/5
25/5
25/5
25/5
- | 2515
25/5
25/5
25/5
2.5/5
25/5
25/5
Exceptions fo preservation check VOA, Coliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, O&G, WI DRO, Phenolics, Othar. Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm) * [Yes [INo [AN/A  *If yes look in headspace column
AG1U|1 liter amber glass BP1U |1 hter plastic unpres VGIC 40 mL clear ascorbic w/ HCI JGFU |4 oz amber jar unpres
BG1U]1 liter clear glass BP3U ]250 mL plastic unpres DGIOT 40 mL amber Na Thio JGIU |9 oz amber jar unpres
AG1H]1 liter amber glass HCL BP3B ]250 mL plastic NaOH VGOU 40 mL clear vial unpres WGFU |4 oz clear jar unpres
AG4S |125 mL amber glass H2504 BP3N }250 mL plastic HNO3 VGOH |40 mL clear vial HCL WPFU |4 oz plastic jar unpres
AG5U 100 mL amber glass unpres BP3S ]250 mi plastic H2S504 VGIM |40 mL clear vial MeOH SP5T |120 mb plastic Na Thiosulfate
AG2S]500 mL amber glass H2504 BP2Z 500 mb plastic NaOH + Zn VGSD 40 mL clear vial DI ZPLC Jziploc bag
BG3UJ250 mL clear glass unpres GN 1
GN 2 Page 1 of 2__

Qualtrax ID: 41307 Pace® Analytical Services, LLC Page 190013 of 3




DC# _Title: ENV-FRM-GBAY-0014 v03_SCUR
Effective Date: 8/17/2022

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR)
Project #:

Client Name: R\ WO# : 40263650

Courier: [ CS Logistics [ Fed Ex [ Speedee [] UPS J=Waltco

Coiert  [CiPace over LA

Tracking #: m, (0428' 40263650

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ yes /~7no Seals intact: [[] yesF=no ]
Custody Seal on Samples Present: [[ yes [ =110 Seals intact: [ yes’[:;’ﬁo
Packing Material: [>=Bubble Wrap [ Bubble Bags [ None [T Other

Thermometer Used SR - lZO Type of Ice: Blue Dry None [T Meltwater Only
Cooler Temperature  Uncorr. H-O icor:cp-O ' Person examining contents:
Temp Blank Present: [=y&s [ no Biological Tissue is Frozen: [ yes[_ no Date:co[‘dl? Ilnitials:h\[("
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C.
Biota Samples may be received at < 0°C if shipped on Dry Ice. Labeled By Initials: W
Chain of Custody Present: Jes OONo [ON/A[1
Chain of Custody Filled Out: AAves ONo ON/A |2
Chain of Custody Relinquished: AAves ONo ON/A (3.
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: AAves OONo [ON/A |4
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: 4HAves [ONo 5
- DI VOA Samples frozen upon receipt OvYes [OINo Date/Time:
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves ANo 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Oves Eo 7.
Sufficient Volume: 8.

For Analysis,HYes ONo MS/MSD: OYesHRo [ON/A

Correct Containers Used: [l¥es ONo 9.

Correct Type: Pa@@/, Pace IR, Non-Pace

Containers Intact: Ldres ONo 10.

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests OvYes ONo -HN/A|11.

Sample Labels match COC: HFves CONo ONA[12.
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: ‘/\/

Trip Blank Present: Oves ONo WA |13.

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Oves ONo HWIA

Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):

Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments [_]

Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

PM Review is documented electronically in LIMs. By releasing the project, the PM acknowledges they have reviewed the sample logit

Pagez, ofz
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	Check Box1: Yes
	FacilityProject Name_2: Schmalz Unlicensed Dump
	County Name: Calumet
	Well Name: MW-5
	Facility License Pennit or Monitoring Number: BRRTS # 02-08-000169
	County Code: 
	WI Unique Well #: 
	DNR Well ID #: 
	Check Box2: Yes
	Check Box17: Yes
	Check Box3: Off
	Check Box4: Off
	Check Box5: Yes
	Check Box6: Off
	DTW Before: 3.52
	DTW After: 24.80
	b_2: 03
	undefined_8: 23
	undefined_9: 2023
	mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy: 03
	undefined_10: 23
	undefined_11: 2023
	Check Box23: Off
	min: 45
	9 Source of water added: 
	undefined_7: 
	Check Box7: Off
	Check Box8: Off
	Check Box9: Off
	c_2: 14
	undefined_12: 15
	Check Box16: Off
	Check Box18: Off
	Check Box10: Off
	Check Box11: Off
	o pm: 15
	undefined_13: 00
	Check Box19: Yes
	12 Sediment in well after: 0
	Check Box12: Off
	Check Box13: Off
	12 Sediment in well: 0
	Other: 
	Check Box20: Yes
	Check Box21: Off
	Describe 1: 
	4 Depth of well from top of well casisng: 24.80
	Describe 2: 
	Describe 1_2: 
	Describe 2_2: 
	1: 
	in: 2
	Check Box15: Yes
	2: 
	3: 
	1_2: 
	2_2: 
	3_2: 
	undefined_14: 
	undefined_15: 
	gal: 3.47
	7 Volumeofwaterremovedfrom well: 30
	14 Total suspended: 
	mg1: 
	undefined_6: 0
	Check Box14: Off
	Check Box22: Yes
	undefined_16: 
	mg1_2: 
	First Name: Chase
	Last Name: Kresl
	Comments: 
	Name_2: 
	Name: 
	FacilityFirm: 
	Street: 
	Print Name: Chase J. Kresl, P.G.
	CityStateZip: 
	Firm: REI Engineering, Inc.


